

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8147-8212/2017

STATE OF HARYANA . & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAKHMI ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 1060/2018 (IV-B)

Date : 17-09-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Ajay Baural, Adv.  
Mr Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms Beena, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR  
Mr Rajat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR  
Ms Aanchal Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR  
Mr Birendra Bikram, Adv.  
Mr. Bankey Bihari, AOR  
Mr Pradeep Kumar Arya, Adv.  
Mr Ashwyn Kalra, Adv.  
Mr D.D.Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR  
Ms Savita Devi, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR

Item No.30

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 1060/2018

Await orders of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

SLP(C) No. 8147-8212/2017

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr Bankey Bihari, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent no. 2 in SLP(C) No.8150/2017, respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No.8157/2017, respondent nos.1 to 3 in SLP(C) No.8188/2017 and respondent nos. 1 and 2 in SLP(C) No.8195/2017 and sought time for filing counter affidavit. However, respondent no. 2 in SLP(C) No.8150/2017, respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No.8157/2017, respondent nos.1 to 3 in SLP(C) No.8188/2017 and respondent nos. 1 and 2 in SLP(C) No.8195/2017 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted on 9.8.2018, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr Akshay Verma, Advocate-on-record for respondent no.126 submitted that complete set of pleadings have not been served and sought time for filing counter affidavit. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to provide complete set of pleadings within one weeks time and file proof thereof. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr Chander Shekhar Ashri, Advocate-on-record for respondent nos.115,116 and 119 submitted that complete set of pleadings have not been served and sought time for filing counter affidavit. Ld. Counsel for

Item No.30

the petitioner to provide complete set of pleadings within one weeks time and file proof thereof. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh affidavit of dasti service in respect of the unserved respondents, as such, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

KAPIL MEHTA  
Registrar  
17.09.2018

hj